

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

PLYMOUTH COUNTY RETIREMENT) Civ. No. 0:18-cv-00871-MJD-HB
SYSTEM, Individually and on Behalf of)
All Others Similarly Situated,) CLASS ACTION
)
Plaintiffs,) MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
) SUPPORT OF CLASS
vs.) REPRESENTATIVES' MOTION FOR
) FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
PATTERSON COMPANIES, INC., et al.,) SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF
) PLAN OF ALLOCATION
Defendants.)
)
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	3
A. The Standards for Final Approval of Class Action Settlements	3
B. The Proposed Settlement Satisfies Both the Rule 23(e)(2) and the Eighth Circuit Requirements.....	6
1. Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class	6
2. The Settlement Was Reached After Arm’s-Length Negotiations with the Assistance of An Experienced Mediator	8
3. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	9
a. The Merits of the Class’s Claims, Weighed Against the Terms of the Settlement, Support Final Approval of the Settlement.....	10
b. The Complexity and Expense of Further Litigation Supports Final Approval of the Settlement.....	16
4. Defendants’ Financial Condition Supports Final Approval of the Settlement.....	18
5. The Reaction of the Class to Date Supports Final Approval of the Settlement.....	18
6. All Other Factors Set Forth in Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Support Approval of the Settlement	19
7. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other.....	22
IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE	22
V. THE NOTICE OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SATISFIES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS AND IS REASONABLE	24

Page

VI. CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Bredthauer v. Lundstrom</i> , 2012 WL 4904422 (D. Neb. Oct. 12, 2012)	24
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	19
<i>Campbell v. Transgenomic, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2946989 (D. Neb. June 3, 2020).....	24
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated sub nom. by Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d. 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>DeBruycker v. PM Beef Holdings, LLC</i> , 2005 WL 681298 (D. Minn. Mar. 2, 2005)	15
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jaquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	24
<i>George v. Uponor Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5255280 (D. Minn. Sept. 9, 2015).....	3
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)	5
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>In re AOL TimeWarner</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	17

Page

In re Centurylink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 7133805 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2020).....*passim*

In re Centurylink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.,
2021 WL 3080960 (D. Minn. July 21, 2021) 5, 21

*In re Chrysler-Dodge-Jeep Ecodiesel® Mktg.,
Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.*,
2019 WL 2554232 (N.D. Cal. May 3, 2019)..... 6

In re: E.W. BLANCH HOLDINGS, INC. SEC. LITIG.,
2003 WL 23335319 (D. Minn. June 16, 2003)..... 25

In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.,
210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016) 10, 12, 13

In re Resideo Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
2022 WL 872909 (D. Minn. Mar. 24, 2022) 3

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) 21

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
765 F. Supp. 2d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2011),
aff'd, 838 F. 3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) 15

In re Wireless Tele. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.,
396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005) 5, 10, 17

Khoday v. Symantec Corp.,
2016 WL 1637039 (D. Minn. Apr. 5, 2016)..... 18

Klug v. Watts Regul. Co.,
2016 WL 7156478 (D. Neb. Dec. 7, 2016)..... 25

Lechner v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 424421 (D. Neb. Feb. 8, 2021) 23

Ortega v. Uponor, Inc.,
716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013) 3, 10

Paxton v. Union Nat’l Bank,
688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982) 6

Peace Officers Annuity & Benefit Fund of Ga. v. DaVita Inc.,
2021 WL 1387110 (D. Colo. Apr. 13, 2021)..... 24

	Page
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Phillips v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3030648 (D. Minn. July 19, 2021)	8, 15
<i>Phillips v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 832085 (D. Minn. Mar. 21, 2022)	8, 16
<i>Plymouth Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Patterson Cos., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3336119 (D. Minn. July 25, 2019)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Plymouth Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Patterson Cos., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5757695 (D. Minn. Sept. 28, 2020)	7
<i>Ret. Fund v. Tile Shop Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91651 (D. Minn. June 14, 2017).....	3
<i>Reynolds v. Credit Bureau Servs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 389977 (D. Neb. Feb. 1, 2016)	24
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 521 (E.D. Ky. 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Poplar Creek Dev. Co. v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 636 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Van Horn v. Trickey</i> , 840 F. 2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>White v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....	23
<i>Yarrington v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 11453553 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2010)	4, 9, 15

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.

§78j(b) 11
 §78t(a) 11
 §78u-4(a)(4) 1, 21
 §78u-4(a)(7) 25

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23 4, 21, 23
 Rule 23(c)(2) 24, 25
 Rule 23(e) 4, 24, 25
 Rule 23(e)(1) 2
 Rule 23(e)(1)(B) 24
 Rule 23(e)(2) 4, 5, 6
 Rule 23(e)(2)(A) 6, 7
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C) 9, 19
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)-(iv) 19
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv) 21
 Rule 23(e)(2)(D) 22
 Rule 23(e)(3) 4, 19, 21
 Rule 23(f) 7

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

2 Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions*
 §11.48 (3d ed. 1992) 19

Laarni T. Bulan and Laura E. Simmons, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2021 Review and Analysis* (Cornerstone Research 2022) 1, 2
